of the Company will be increased by 2,263,411,269,
representing approximately 30.49% of the issued share
capital of the Company as at 31 December 2020 (i.e.
7,423,868,369 Shares) and approximately 23.36% of
the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by
the allotment and issue of the conversion shares. Such
allotment and issue of the conversion shares will result in
the respective shareholdings of the shareholders being
diluted by approximately 23.36%.

Assuming there is no change in the shareholding of the
substantial shareholder (within the meaning of the GEM
Listing Rules) of the Company since 31 December 2020,
the shareholding of the substantial shareholder of the
Company as at 31 December 2020 immediately before
and after the exercise of the Conversion Rights is set out
below for illustration purposes:

Shareholding immediately
before the exercise of
the Conversion Rights

Shareholding immediately
after the exercise of

the Conversion Rights
緊接換股權獲行使前之股權 緊隨換股權獲行使後之股權

Name of Shareholder
Number of

Shares held

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding

股東姓名 持有股份數目
佔股權

概約百分比 持有股份數目
佔股權

概約百分比

Mr. Sin Kwok Lam (Note) 1,584,147,296 21.34% 2,334,562,548 24.10%
冼國林先生（附註） 1,584,147,296 21.34% 2,334,562,548 24.10%

Ms. Law Po Yee (Note) 1,584,147,296 21.34% 2,334,562,548 24.10%
羅寶兒女士（附註） 1,584,147,296 21.34% 2,334,562,548 24.10%

Note:

By virtue of the Securities and Futures Ordinance, each of
Mr. Sin Kwok Lam and Ms. Law Po Yee, being spouses, was
deemed to be interested in all the Shares in which the other was
interested.

國藝娛樂文化集團有限公 司  二零二零年報 101

DIRECTORS’ REPORT
董事會報告書

截至二零二零年十二月三十一日止年度，本公司擁
有人應佔利潤之每股攤薄盈利與每股基本盈利相
同，原因為行使可換股債券具有反攤薄影響。

經計入本集團為改善財務及流動資金狀況所採取
的措施，以及就本公司所深知及確信，本公司預期
將有能力履行於可換股債券項下之贖回責任。

根據隱含的內部回報率，對可換股債券持有人轉換
或贖回可換股債券而言在財務上同等有利的本公
司股價（因此可換股債券於未來日期獲轉換抑或
贖回對可換股債券持有人而言無不同）分析載列如
下：

Diluted earnings per share for the profit attributable to the
owners of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2020